

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X
SARA MYERS, STEVE GOLDENBERG, ERIC A. SEIFF,
HOWARD GROSSMAN, M.D., SAMUEL C. KLAGSBRUN,
M.D., TIMOTHY E. QUILL, M.D., JUDITH K. SCHWARZ,
Ph.D., CHARLES A. THORNTON, M.D., and END OF LIFE
CHOICES NEW YORK,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

ERIC SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY-
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, JANET DIFIORE,
in her official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, SANDRA DOORLEY, in her
official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF MONROE
COUNTY, KAREN HEGGEN, in her official capacity as
DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF SARATOGA COUNTY, ROBERT
JOHNSON, in his official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF
BRONX COUNTY and CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official
capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF NEW YORK COUNTY,

Defendants.
----- X

:
: Index No. 151162/15
:
: Hon. Joan M. Kenney
: IAS Part 8
:
: NYSCEF CASE
:
: Motion Sequence 002

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

DISABILILTY RIGHTS LEGAL CENTER
Kathryn L. Tucker
800 South Figueroa Street
Suite 1120
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 736-8362
Kathryn.Tucker@drlc.lls.edu

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
Edwin G. Schallert (egschallert@debevoise.com)
Samantha J. Rowe (sjrowe@debevoise.com)
Jared I. Kagan (jikagan@debevoise.com)
Lucila I. M. Hemmingsen
(lhemmingsen@debevoise.com)
Xiyun Yang (xyang@debevoise.com)
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Dated: April 28, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Complaint Pleads A Justiciable Controversy. 3

II. The Complaint States A Claim That New York’s Assisted Suicide Statute Does Not Apply To A Physician Providing Aid-In-Dying..... 5

 A. The Complaint Raises Many Factual Issues Relevant to the Potential Application of the Assisted Suicide Statute to Aid-in-Dying..... 6

 B. Defendant’s Motion Rests Upon Fatally Flawed Legal Premises. 10

III. The Complaint Adequately Pleads That The Assisted Suicide Statute, If Applied To A Physician Providing Aid-In-Dying, Violates The Due Process And Equal Protection Clauses Of The New York Constitution. 18

 A. The Complaint Pleads A Violation Of The Due Process Clause..... 18

 B. The Complaint Pleads A Violation Of The Equal Protection Clause..... 23

 C. The U.S. Supreme Court Did Not Foreclose A Successful Constitutional Challenge To The Assisted Suicide Statute. 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baxter v. Montana,
224 P.3d 1211 (Mont. 2009).....7, 27

BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996).....15

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U.S. 186 (1986).....26

Bunis v. Conway,
17 A.D.2d 207 (4th Dep’t. 1962).....5

Cherry v. Koch,
126 A.D.2d 346 (2d Dep’t 1987).....3

Compassion in Dying v. Washington,
850 F. Supp. 1454 (W.D. Wash 1994).....16

Cooper v. Morin,
49 N.Y.2d 69 (1979).....19

Cricchio v. Pennisi,
90 N.Y.2d 296 (1997).....16

Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep’t Of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990).....18

Delio v. Westchester Cnty. Med. Ctr.,
129 A.D.2d 1 (2d Dep’t1987).....20

De Veau v. Braisted,
5 A.D.2d 603 (2d Dep’t 1958).....5

DiGiorgio v. 1109-1113 Manhattan Ave. Partners, LLC,
102 A.D.3d 725 (2d Dep’t 2013).....3

Fosmire v. Nicoleau,
75 N.Y.2d 218 (1990).....9, 13

Hernandez v. Robles,
7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006).....21, 24

<i>In re Eichner on behalf of Fox</i> , 73 A.D.2d 431 (2d Dep’t 1980)	9, 17, 20, 28
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	26, 27
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	2
<i>M.H. Mandelbaum Orthotic & Prosthetic Svcs., Inc. v. Werner</i> , 126 A.D.3d 857 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	2, 10
<i>Matter of N.Y. City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 32 Misc.3d 161 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2011)	13
<i>Matter of Storar</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 363 (1981)	9
<i>Morris v. Brandenburg</i> , No. D-202-CV 2012-02909, slip op. (N.M. Dist. Ct. Jan 13, 2014).....	27
<i>P.T. Bank Cent. Asia v. ABN Amro Bank N.V.</i> , 301 A.D.2d 373 (1st Dep’t 2003)	2
<i>People v. Duffy</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 611 (1992)	12
<i>People v. LaValle</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 88 (2004)	19
<i>People v. Minor</i> , 111 A.D.3d 198 (1st Dep’t 2013)	12
<i>People v. P.J. Video</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 296 (1986)	19
<i>Petrosky v Brasner</i> , 279 A.D.2d 75 (1st Dep’t 2001)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	18
<i>PMJ Capital Corp. v. PAF Capital, LLC</i> , 98 A.D.3d 429 (1st Dep’t 2012)	8
<i>Quill v. Koppell</i> , 870 F. Supp. 78 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	15

<i>Quill v. Vacco</i> 80 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14, 15
<i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 485 (1986).....	20
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	18
<i>Sharrock v. Dell Buick-Cadillac</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 152 (1978).....	19
<i>Spota ex rel. Unkechaug Indian Nation v. Jackson</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 46 (2008).....	11
<i>Strassman v. State</i> , 3 Misc.2d 723 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1956), <i>aff'd</i> , 6 A.D.2d 926 (3d Dep't 1958).....	2
<i>Tunick v. Safir</i> , 209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	passim
<i>Vidal Corp. v. Langley Aviation Corp.</i> , 48 N.Y.S.2d 824 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1944).....	2
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	passim
<i>Wolff v. 969 Park Corp.</i> , 86 A.D.2d 519 (1st Dep't 1982).....	3
FOREIGN CASES	
<i>Carter v. Canada (Attorney General)</i> , 2015 SCC 5 (2015).....	8, 22, 27
CONSTITUTIONS	
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 6.....	18
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 11.....	23

STATUTES

Act of Dec. 10, 1828, ch. 20, § 4 1828 N.Y. Laws 19.....14

Act of Feb. 21, 1788, ch. 37, § 2, 1788 N.Y. Laws 664, 665 14

Act of July 26, 1881, ch. 676, § 172, 1881 N.Y. Laws 11

Act of July 26, 1881, ch. 676, § 173, 1881 N.Y. Laws 11

Act of July 26, 1881, ch. 676, § 175, 1881 N.Y. Laws 14

Act 39 of the Vermont General Assembly §§ 2, 3 (2013).....29

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-10-106(b).....17

Idaho Code Ann. § 18-4017(1).....17

N.Y. CPLR § 3211(a)(2).....2

N.Y. CPLR § 3211(a)(7).....2

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2966.....29

N.Y Penal Law § 120.30.....1

N.Y. Penal Law § 125.15.....1

N.Y. Consolidated Laws of 1909 § 2301, 1909 N.Y. Laws. 11

N.Y. Consolidated Laws of 1909 § 2304, 1909 N.Y. Laws. 14

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 127.800 et seq.....27

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-1090(G).....17

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 5281 et seq.....27

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 70.245.....10, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Timothy E. Quill, *Death and Dignity. A Case Study of Individualized Decision Making*, New Eng. J. Med. 324(10):693-4 (Mar. 7, 1991).....4
